(ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income financial assets include the following:
2021 2020

MUR’M MUR’M

Quoted - Level 1, recurring fair value  128.4  31.3

Unquoted - Level 2,  recurring fair value  95.7  47.2

Unquoted - Level 3,  recurring fair value  21.5  29.7

 245.6  108.2

(iii) Unquoted Level 2 securities include investments in entities which hold shares in quoted securities.

The fair value of the Level 2 securities is based on the net assets value of the entities. The net asset value is based on the market price

of the underlying quoted securities.

(iv) Measurement of fair value - Level 3

The EBITDA multiple was used to estimate the fair value of investment in associates. The EBITDA multiple valuation model considers

applying a multiple to the normalised earnings and discounting for risks.

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 in the statement of financial position, as well as the
significant unobservable inputs used. An increase/(decrease) in the unobservable inputs would result in a significantly higher/(lower)
fair value as shown in the table below:

2021

Valuation

techniques

Key

unobservable

inputs

Range of

unobservable

inputs

Sensitivity of the

input to fair valueType

% MUR’M

Investment in associates DCF Discount rate  2% - 5% 1.45%  (64.3)

(1.45%)  153.6

Growth rate  0% - 3.7% 2.40%  211.8

(2.40%)  (48.9)

EBITDA

multiple

Multiple 40% 33.00%  (3.7)

(33.00%)  3.7

Discount 15% - 20% 7.55%  (0.3)

(7.55%)  0.3

2020

Valuation

techniques

Key

unobservable

inputs

Range of

unobservable

inputs

Sensitivity of the

input to fair valueType

% MUR’M

Investment in associates DCF Discount  rate 2% 1.45%  (107.5)

(1.45%)  135.0

Growth rate 2% 2.40%  253.2

(2.40%)  (127.4)

EBITDA

multiple

Multiple 5.4 33.00%  (66.1)

(33.00%)  66.1

Discount 15% 7.55%  (7.8)

(7.55%)  7.8

Summarised information on investments in associates are disclosed in note 37.

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements (Cont’d)
(Year ended December 31, 2021)

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements (Cont’d)
(Year ended December 31, 2021)

9. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONT’D)

(v) In 2020, the Group held 35.5% interest in Rehm Grinaker Construction Co Ltd and accounted for the investment as associate.

During the year 2021, the Group acquired an additional equity stake of 26.8% in Rehm Grinaker Construction Co Ltd for a consideration

of MUR’M 18.7 and obtained control in the entity in accordance to IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements. Subsequently,

the Group has derecognised Rehm Grinaker Construction Co Ltd from investment in associate to recognise it as investment in subsidiary

as disclosed in note 35.

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME